


2

Meat for Tea: The Valley Review 
Meat for Tea: The Valley Review was founded by Elizabeth MacDuffie and Alexandra Wagman.
We are a non-academic affiliated magazine committed to recognizing and featuring the work
of the artists, writers, and musicians living in western Massachusetts and beyond. 

Staff: Editor-in-Chief: Elizabeth MacDuffie
Layout: Mark Alan Miller
Impresario: Elizabeth MacDuffie

Cover Art:
Front: Untitled, by Chris Bodily
Back: “For Savannah” by Jacqulyn Seyferth

Printing:Paradise Copies, Northampton, MA          Typeface: Gill Sans, Libel Suit (Ray Larabie)

Contributors: Doug Anderson, Magda Bartkowska, Chris Bodily, Jacob Chapman, Harry Coe, 
Candace Curran, Christine Gay Dutton, Jeffrey Feingold, Scott Ferry, C. Desirée Finley, Diane 
Funston, Timothy Gager, Michael Favala Goldman, Carole Greenfield, Jeanne Griggs, John 
Guzlowski, Richard Wayne Horton, Matt Jasper, Stan Kempton, David Lawton, Christopher 
Locke, Pia Long, LindaAnn LoSchavio, Jeremy Macomber-Dubs, Dave Madeloni, Laura Maffei, Kim 
Malinowski, Dana Henry Martin, Joseph F Neri, Camille Newsom, Pamela Parker, Robert Peate, 
Andre F. Peltier, Yunier Ramirez, Charles Rammelkamp, Margaret  Sáraco, Jacqulyn Seyferth,  
Andrew Shelffo, David Solheim, Susanna Solomon, Bobby Sorensen, Peter Tacy, Tommy Twilite, 
Elaine Verdill, Michael Washburn, Jeff Weddle, Ron Whitehead, Jim Whitten, Ren Wilding, 
Francine Witte, J. Andrew World, John Yamrus,  Gerald Yelle, Frank Zahn

Special thanks: Radio Valkyrie (for all your audio needs), Big Red Frame, Cooper Lace, Splendor Solis 
,Tip Top Wine Shop, Abandoned Building Brewery, Broadside Books, Luthiers Coop, Massachusetts 
Review, Valley Arts Newsletter, Downtown Sounds, Tax Point Advisors, Michael Favala Goldman, 
Waugh Insurance, Corsello Butcheria, Oh My!, Hyperlux/Poetic Tiger, Rhyme Digital, Forrest Proper, 
CLE Photography/Frame Worthy Prints, Northampton Arts Council/First Night, Descant Music, 
Amherst Books, Side Track Studio (for more of also all of your audio needs) - and all of our terrific 
sponsors past present and future! Our sponsors deserve great thanks - please visit them and let them 
you know you appreciate their support of the arts!

The Meat For Teacast: goodpods.com/podcasts/meat-for-teacast-182176 - and everywhere you 
get your favorite podcasts! 
To help support Meat For Tea: The Valley Review and the Meat For Teacast, please consider 
joining our Patreon. patreon.com/meatfortea

Advertising in Meat For Tea is inexpensive and easy. By advertising in Meat For Tea you are helping 
to keep print media alive! Visit meatfortea.com for more information.

To submit to Meat For Tea, please go to: https://duotrope.com/duosuma/submit/meat-for-tea-
valley-review-0YxDk       Please send all other editorial correspondences to meatfortea@gmail.
com.

Vol. 19 Issue 4, December 2025, first printing.  ISSN 2372-0999 (print)  ISSN 2372-1200 (online)

All stories, column title and images copyright 2025 by meaty ltd. And the individuals contained 
herein. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, reprinted, or 
transmitted in any form without prior written permission from Meat for Tea: The Valley Review. 
Please address questions, comments, kudos, or concerns to meatfortea@gmail.com.

For more information or to purchase current and back issues, PDFs and subscriptions,
please visit meatfortea.com.



3

How Grateful You Are Later & New Calendar
Michael Favala Goldman
Bag Lady
Stan Kempton
Reflection 1305
Dave Madeloni
Rivers and Restless People & The Beautiful Game
Jacob Chapman
Res Ipsa Liquitur
Tommy Twilite
November
Tommy Twilite
A Politician’s Guide to the Ten Commandments
Doug Anderson
Ethics in the Age of Neofascism
Doug Anderson
Not Guilty!
LindaAnn LoSchiavo
Uni Graced by Rambutan
Christine Gay Dutton
Necromancy Never Pays
Jeanne Griggs
Thingvellir Rift
Jeanne Griggs
The Glass You Threw & The Go-Around
Candace Curran 
Seoul Isn’t Enamored by its Swarm of Lovebugs
Jim Whitten
I Am From
C  Desirée Finley
Rashausen Dies at 91
Harry Coe
Day 4
Frank Zahn
Plane
Matt Jasper
Gas Station: 131 South
Camille Newsom
Is a Church a Turn at Butchering Fear
Camille Newsom
Every Part of the Animal
Bobby Sorensen
Rocking This Hard is Exhausting
J. Andrew World 
Woman Scorned
Margaret Sáraco
Talking Back
Margaret Sáraco
Diane Di Prima, Where Are You? & I Didn’t Die
Jeff Weddle
Fortuitous Pseudomorph
Kim Malinowski
Plant Based Situationships
Kim Malinowski
The Meaty Record Review
Jeremy Macomber-Dubs
Bite
Carole Greenfield
“You Deserve a Jailbreak Today”
Robert Peate
Lazarus
Tommy Twilite
No Kings & Even Dandilions
David Solheim
George Orwell’s Recipe for Christmas Pudding
   & Tonic
David Lawton
The Book of Signs
Andre F. Peltier
Ketilsson on Edley Island
Andre F. Peltier
Lovers
Joseph F. Neri
Contributors’ Notes

85

86

91

92

93

94

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

103

104

106

107

108

109

110

118

119

120

121

122

123

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

Guest Salutations with Michael Favala Goldman
Stay At Home Mom
Diane Funston
Siri Shops
Diane Funston
Here and What Is “It”?
John Guzlowski
You Are the Poem
John Guzlowski 
Jordan Peterson Embarrasses Karl Marx
J. Andrew Wolrd
For the Queer Knowledge Destroyed
   on May 10, 1933
Ren Wilding
Claude Cahun and Marcel Moore,
   Nonbinary Lovers Who
   Resisted Nazi Occupation and Lived
Ren Wilding
Misreadings
Dana Henry Martin
Aluminium
Dana Henry Martin
One Hurricane Leads To Another
Francine Witte
Rules For Girls
Francine Witte
Just Another Harry
Francine Witte
“Mladen’s Choice” - Nosings with Pia Long
Eddie Loved History
John Yamrus
It Was Tuesday, April 13th, and
John Yamrus
Bones in Love
Ron Whitehead
Prayer for the World
Ron Whitehead
Ron Whitehead portrait
Yunier Ramirez
I Am the Walrus
Jeffrey Feingold
Sunlight Floods the Room. Three are Drowned.
Jeffrey Feingold
Factitious Bait
Michael Washburn
Try Jesus
Charles Rammelkamp
Crows & Epigraph
Peter Tacy
A Single Day
Christopher Locke
Separate Stores She Said
   & They Said Ask For Ten-percent Charlie
Gerald Yelle
I Go Outside and Speak To It, Part One
Richard Wayne Horton
Mother, I Woudn’t Trade You for Another Girl
Matt Jasper
That Halloween
Andrew Shelffo
Feathering Evening
Magda Bartkowska
Glasses with Old Ruler
Elaine Verdill
We’re Ready for You, Albert
Susanna Solomon
The Miracles of the Circus
Timothy Gager
Red Topped Monsters Among Us
Pamela Parker
The Boy and the Music Teacher
Laura Maffeir
Starvationalist
Matt Jasper
Twentieth
Matt Jasper

4
5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13 

14

16

17

18

19
25

26

27

28

29

30

33

34

53

54

55

59

60

63

64

66

69

70

72

74

76

83

84
meatfortea.com



4

Guest Salutation with Michael Favala Goldman
 
Dear Meat for Tea reader,

This is the moment you have been waiting for.

Maybe it’s the release of Meat for Tea RASHER.

Maybe it’s reading this salutation even though your have no idea where it’s heading.

Moment in Danish is øjeblik. Not easy for an American to pronounce, but it is a compound 
word,
øje + blik: eye  + glance. A moment is how long it takes to glance at something, and then that 
øjeblik, that moment is gone. It’s not a measurement of time; it’s more a measurement of 
perception, of awareness, of potential.

This moment

So large.

So small.

So fitting.

Moments unroll really fast, a nearly infinite amount in the course of just one day. Try to add 
them up, keep track of them, and you’d go crazy. There is no way to chase time. You will just 
fall farther and farther behind. All you can do, I think, is to meet time. The moment is right 
now, right here. Nothing else matters. Whatever shape you’re in, wherever you are, whatever 
is weighing on you, or waiting for you, right now, the world offers itself to your imagination.

Meat for Tea also offers itself to your imagination. Why do we write and make art anyway? 
Because of the miracle of interrupting someone else’s day with an emotional connection that 
stops them in their tracks. The day slows down, the wake of time loosens its usual grip, and the 
moment rises to meet us with meaning. We need constant reminders to remain awake to it. 
At least I know I do.

Meat for Tea is an act of service, a community enterprise in the broadest sense. Here is where 
a lot of creatives get validated. The Meat for Tea team says, Hell yeah, and a new artist sees their 
work in print. We need this. We need each other, to keep each other paying attention, to give 
evolution’s promise half a chance.

We are not here for decoration. Each moment is ripe to bursting for us to explore, sense, 
plumb, and use as a foundation of expression and unity. Welcome to this moment. Have an 
øjeblik. Glance with your eye, engage with your heart, right now, right here.

With gratitude,
Michael Favala Goldman
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stay at home mom
Diane Funston

Cocoon of Glamour clothing 
hides her body
A veneer of discount makeup 
covers the blemishes
 
Custom cupboard doors 
hide mid-afternoon rum

She has a leather-cinched ponytail 
a wide shallow mouth 
forced Covergirl smile
drawling caustic words

Batting false eyelashes 
her ice blue eyes 
inflict guillotine wounds—
“Stop it children and be nice”

You embarrass me
I’ll whup your lil’ ass 

Bribery with new toys
hides emptiness 
surround sound announces 
while big screen zooms in

Catholicism and tradition 
ritualizes the lies

Stay at home Mom
smooth the wrinkled linen
slip-cover secrets 
max-out the charge accounts 

Unscrew the bottle 
It’s quality time 

✼
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siri shops
Diane Funston

Siri shops the markets armed with information
She avoids the advertised brands
recycles the colorful glossy ads  
College educated, California born and bred
she looks down her frameless glasses on those, media-hypnotized

Her chronic awareness knows she will never shop at Smallmart
She proudly goes to Whole Wallet or Natural Foods Co-opted
Wearing her bamboo skirt, she whirls down informed aisles
reading each package as if a sacred text  
She carries her fair-trade woven basket

Always organic, even though the pickers may not read English
while sorting the carrots for Grim-face Farms
She chooses rice that was dried under the armpits of certified 3rd world virgins
non-sulfite wine stomped by the unwashed feet of armed revolutionaries
BelowAverageIQ bottled water, because one can always trust plastic

Shopping ever so carefully, she buys organic and non-processed 
Greek yogurt with the weirdest most unpronounceable names
Pilfer the Pension Detergent and gluten-free whatever because… you never know
Raw Deal Dog Food, although her pooches eat duck dung at the man-made lake

Almost done, she grabs Snoot Fruit Wash, because gentle chemicals are better than water
Thorough Shame logs for natural fire ambiance
She shuffles her Birkenstock sandals into the smiling cashier line
Siri will never be moved by mass marketing 
She piles her purchased cloth bags into her electric car 
and heads haughtily home

✼
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here
John Guzlowski

My wife takes the bodies out.
She’s been asking me
To do it all day,
But my arthritis 
Is a killer.

She puts them on a dolly
And wheels them to the stream 
Behind the house.

It’s a safe distance,
Halfway between our trench
And our neighbor’s trench.

The smells not so bad
And we can barely hear 
The crows cawing and cawing
As they rip the flesh 
From the bones.

Most of the dead are strangers.
They came here 
Looking for war
And they found it.

I wish they would have
Just stayed home.

✼

what is “it”?
John Guzlowski

“It” is the world that exists
around your kitchen
that you never consider
when you’re cooking
or walking into the living room
or preparing to sleep.

Sometimes “It” is there
standing behind you
pretending to be nothing more
than the ten-cent shadow
you left behind in a bus terminal
in Peoria when you were just
a kid with nothing to imagine
except the dreams you shared
with all the kids you felt were you.

Other times?

Well, other times
“It” is just what “It” is
waiting for you to breathe
“It” in and know what “It” is.

✼ 
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you are the poem
John Guzlowski

You are the poem I cannot write
No matter how much I delete
And revise and toss in the trash.

There’s something about you 
I just don’t get.  Is it your face,
The way it crawls across my dreams
Like some camel lost in the desert?
Or is it your hands that brood
Praying alone before God in a church
Full of rubble And broken souls?

If you could explain any of this,
I would write you into a poem
Greater than any poem written
By Dickinson or Shakespeare
And pay you a sonnet for the honor.

✼
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jordan peterson embarrasess karl marx
J. Andrew World
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claude cahun and marcel moore, nonbinary lovers
who resisted nazi occupation and lived
Ren Wilding

I took a paper, a pencil, I wrote ‘Seig? Nein: Krieg! ohne Ende!’
[‘Victory? No: War! without End!’]

Claude Cahun

Claude and Marcel write 
ohne ende on cigarette papers 
and secretly scatter them 

throughout the Nazi occupied 
Isle of Jersey— signed 
Der Soldat onhe Namen.
 
Sowing little sand grains 
of doubt, as they witness 
starving enslaved laborers 
 
on the beach through their window.  
Soon Nazi soldiers seize 
rooms in their home. They pull 

out their contraband typewriter 
and make tracts signed The Soldier 
Without a Name behind their locked 

bedroom door. Leaflets questioning 
Nazi policy and the war appear
on cars, on shop shelves, tucked 

into German newspapers—
anywhere a solider might see. 
It takes three years for the Nazis 
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to catch them with a pamphlet
in a bag in the entryway of their house. 
Their camouflage of middle-aged 

spinsterhood made them invisible. 
They swallow pills on the way to prison, 
hoping to OD. They survive thinking
 
the other is dead. In solitary cells, 
they both attempt suicide. 
Before their trial, they each learn
 
the other still lives. The Nazis 
only half believe they did 
what they are accused of 

even as they sentence them to death. 
Notes pass through air ducts 
and the hands of other prisoners. 

In more lax moments,
they see each other 
briefly. They don’t know 

when they might be killed. 
The Allied Forces land 
at Normandy, and their death 

sentences are commuted. Claude and 
Marcel are finally allowed in the same cell. 
Together they wait for liberation.

✼
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for the queer knowledge destroyed on may 10, 1933
Ren Wilding

On May 6, 1933, first students and later the SA, stormed the [Hirschfeld 
Institute for Sexual Science]. They transported thousands of books… 
and other documents to the student house on Oranienburger Strabe. 
[T]housands of documents from the institute were burned. Thus not 
only a large number of unique materials, but also a huge amount 
of queer knowledge was destroyed. The first contact point for trans 

health care had been ruined.

Spectrum of Injustice, curated by Kai* Brust

brutal hands stripped the Institute 
bare— they left a husk
before the fire even started

kidnapped and piled like trash
in a room scorched by the eyes
of men and boys seeking fuel

for their first act of pyromancy—
proud of burning
the queer library

at the stake—
at least as ash 
they couldn’t use it 

to find queer people
to brand as fuel

✼


